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103–7 are (1) gimped nylon yarns (HTS 
heading 5606) and (2) woven fabrics of 
viscose rayon filament yarns (HTS 
5408). The goods of Canada covered by 
investigation No. NAFTA–103–8 are (1) 
yarns spun from acid-dyeable acrylic 
tow (HTS 5509.31), (2) fabrics woven 
from yarns of combed camel hair or 
cashmere (HTS 5112.11.60 or 
5112.19.95), and (3) pile fabrics 
containing dry spun acrylic fibers (HTS 
5801.35). Additional information 
concerning the articles and the 
proposed modifications can be obtained 
by accessing the electronic version of 
this notice at the Commission Internet 
site (http://www.usitc.gov). The current 
NAFTA rules of origin applicable to 
U.S. imports can be found in general 
note 12 of the 2004 HTS (see ‘‘General 
Notes’’ link at http://hotdocs.usitc.gov/
tariff_chapters_current/toc.htm). 

Written Submissions: No public 
hearing is planned. However, interested 
parties are invited to submit written 
statements concerning the matters being 
addressed by the Commission in these 
investigations. Submissions should be 
addressed to the Secretary, United 
States International Trade Commission, 
500 E Street, SW., Washington, DC 
20436. To be assured of consideration 
by the Commission, written statements 
related to the Commission’s reports 
should be submitted to the Commission 
at the earliest practical date and should 
be received no later than the close of 
business on September 23, 2004. All 
written submissions must conform with 
the provisions of section 201.8 of the 
Commission’s Rules of Practice and 
Procedure (19 CFR 201.8). Section 201.8 
of the rules requires that a signed 
original (or copy designated as an 
original) and fourteen (14) copies of 
each document be filed. In the event 
that confidential treatment of the 
document is requested, at least four (4) 
additional copies must be filed, in 
which the confidential business 
information must be deleted (see the 
following paragraph for further 
information regarding confidential 
business information). The 
Commission’s rules do not authorize 
filing submissions with the Secretary by 
facsimile or electronic means, except to 
the extent permitted by section 201.8 of 
the rules (see Handbook for Electronic 
Filing Procedures, ftp://ftp.usitc/gov/
pub/reports/
electronic_filing_handbook.pdf). 
Persons will questions regarding 
electronic filing should contact the 
Secretary (202–205–2000 or 
edis@usitc.gov). 

Any submissions that contain 
confidential business information (CBI) 
must also conform with the 

requirements of section 201.6 of the 
Commission’s rules (19 CFR 201.6). 
Section 201.6 of the rules requires that 
the cover of the document and the 
individual pages clearly be marked as to 
whether they are the ‘‘confidential’’ or 
‘‘non-confidential’’ version, and that the 
CBI be clearly identified by means of 
brackets. All written submissions, 
except for CBI, will be made available 
for inspection by interested parties. 

The Commission may include some or 
all of the CBI it receives in the reports 
it sends to the President. However, the 
Commission will not publish CBI in the 
public version of the reports in a 
manner that would reveal the operations 
of the firm supplying the information. 
The public version of the reports will be 
made available to the public on the 
Commission’s Web site. 

The public record for these 
investigations may be viewed on the 
Commission’s electronic docket (EDIS) 
at http://edis.usitc.gov. Hearing 
impaired individuals are advised that 
information can be obtained by 
contacting our TDD terminal on 202–
205–1810. Persons with mobility 
impairments who will need special 
assistance in gaining access to the 
Commission should contact the Office 
of the Secretary at 202–205–2000.

List of Subjects 
NAFTA, rules of origin, textiles, 

apparel.
Issued: September 1, 2004.
By order of the Commission. 

Marilyn R. Abbott, 
Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. 04–20298 Filed 9–7–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 7020–02–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, 
and Explosives 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comments Requested

ACTION: 30-Day Notice of information 
collection under review: application for 
tax exempt transfer and registration of 
firearm. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, 
and Explosives (ATF) has submitted the 
following information collection request 
to the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and approval in 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed 
information collection is published to 
obtain comments from the public and 

affected agencies. This proposed 
information collection was previously 
published in the Federal Register 
Volume 69, Number 114, on page 33405 
on June 15, 2004, allowing for a 60-day 
comment period. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
for an additional 30 days for public 
comment until October 8, 2004. This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. 

Written comments and/or suggestions 
regarding the items contained in this 
notice, especially the estimated public 
burden and associated response time, 
should be directed to the Office of 
Management and Budget, Office of 
Information and Regulatory Affairs, 
Attention Department of Justice Desk 
Officer, Washington, DC 20503. 
Additionally, comments may be 
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202) 
395–5806. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 

• Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

• Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agencies estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

• Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

• Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of this Information 
Collection: 

(1) Type of information collection: 
Extension of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) Title of the form/collection: 
Application For Tax Exempt Transfer 
and Registration of Firearm. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form Number: ATF F 5 
(5320.5). Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, 
Firearms and Explosives. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Business or other for-
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profit. Other: Individuals or households 
and State, Local, or Tribal Government. 
Abstract: ATF F 5 (5320.5) is used to 
apply for permission to transfer a 
National Firearms Act (NFA) firearm 
exempt from transfer tax bases on 
statutory exemptions. The information 
on the form is used by NFA Branch 
personnel to determine the legality of 
the application under Federal, State and 
local law. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: There will be an estimated 
7,888 respondents, who will complete 
the form within approximately 4 hours. 

(6) An estimate of the total burden (in 
hours) associated with the collection: 
There is an estimated 379,896 total 
burden hours associated with this 
collection. 

If additional information is required, 
contact: Brenda E. Dyer, Clearance 
Officer, United States Department of 
Justice, Policy and Planning Staff, 
Justice Management Division, Suite 
1600, Patrick Henry Building, 601 D 
Street NW., Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: August 23, 2004. 
Brenda E. Dyer, 
Department Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 04–20282 Filed 9–7–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–FY–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, 
and Explosives 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comments Requested

ACTION: 30-day notice of information 
collection under review: application for 
Federal Firearms License. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, 
and Explosives (ATF) has submitted the 
following information collection request 
to the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and approval in 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed 
information collection is published to 
obtain comments from the public and 
affected agencies. This proposed 
information collection was previously 
published in the Federal Register 
Volume 69, Number 73, page 20038 on 
April 15, 2004, allowing for a 60 day 
comment period. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
for an additional 30 days for public 
comment until October 8, 2004. This 

process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. 

Written comments and/or suggestions 
regarding the items contained in this 
notice, especially the estimated public 
burden and associated response time, 
should be directed to the Office of 
Management and Budget, Office of 
Information and Regulatory Affairs, 
Attention Department of Justice Desk 
Officer, Washington, DC 20503. 
Additionally, comments may be 
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202) 
395–5806. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 

• Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

• Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agencies’ estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

• Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

• Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of this Information Collection 
(1) Type of Information Collection: 

Revision of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Application for Federal Firearms 
License. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form Number: ATF F 7 
(5310.12). Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, 
Firearms and Explosives. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Business or other for-
profit. Other: Individuals or households. 
Abstract: The form is used when 
applying for a Federal firearms license 
as a dealer, importer, or manufacturer. 
The information requested on the form 
establishes eligibility for the license. 
The information collection has been 
revised and among the changes are the 
option to pay the fee for the license by 

credit card, the title and the estimated 
burden. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: There will be an estimated 
13,000 respondents, who will complete 
the form within approximately 1 hour 
and 15 minutes. 

(6) An estimate of the total burden (in 
hours) associated with the collection: 
There are an estimated 16,250 total 
burden hours associated with this 
collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Brenda E. Dyer, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Justice Management 
Division, Suite 1600, Patrick Henry 
Building, 601 D Street NW., 
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: August 30, 2004. 
Brenda E. Dyer, 
Department Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 04–20283 Filed 9–7–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–FY–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Office of the Secretary 

Notice of Intent to Fund the Fundacion 
Del Servicio Exterior Para La Paz Y La 
Democracia (FUNPADEM)

AGENCY: Bureau of International Labor 
Affairs, U.S. Department of Labor.
ACTION: Notice of Intent to award up to 
$2 million to the Fundacion Del 
Servicio Exterior Para La Paz Y La 
Democracia (Funpadem) under 
cooperative agreement #E–9–K–3–0097. 

SUMMARY: The U.S. Department of Labor 
(USDOL), Bureau of International Labor 
Affairs (ILAB), intends to add up to U.S. 
$2 million to cooperative agreement #E–
9–K–3–0097 with the Fundacion Del 
Servicio Exterior Para La Paz Y La 
Democracia (Funpadem) to strengthen 
labor compliance in Central America. 
The activities that will be implemented 
with the additional funds will 
commence no later than September 30, 
2004 and continue for a period of three 
years until September 27, 2007. USDOL/
ILAB intends to award this cooperative 
agreement on or after September 6, 
2004. USDOL/ILAB published a 
Solicitation for Grant Applications (SGA 
03–20) for this project in Vol. 68, No. 
139 of the Federal Register on July 21, 
2003. As a result of the competition, 
USDOL awarded a $6.75 million grant 
to Funpadem for a four year project that 
is set to run through September 2007. 
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